Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.00%.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required rates.  Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of the current plan members.  Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the County’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in
the Discount Rate.  The following presents the County’s proportionate share of the net
pension asset calculated using the discount rate of 3.00 percent, as well as what the
County’s proportionate share of the net pension asset would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower 2.00 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher
(4.00 percent) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease

(2.00%)

 Discount

Rate (3.00%)

 1% Increase

(4.00%)

County's proportionate share of the
 net pension liability (asset) (235,254)$   (204,100)$   (347,371)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Annual Comprehensive
Financial Report (ACFR) for the state of North Carolina.

67

DAVIDSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

The net pension liability (asset) for LGERS and ROD was measured as of June 30, 2022,
and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability (asset) was
determined by an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2021. The total pension liability
for LEOSSA was measured as of June 30, 2022, with an actuarial valuation date of
December 31, 2021.

Following is information related to the proportionate share and pension expense:

LGERS ROD LEOSSA Total

Proportionate share of the

  net pension liability (asset) 30,137,637$  (204,100)$   -$ 29,933,537$

Proportion of the net pension

  liability (asset) 0.53422% -1.54154% n/a -

Total pension liability - - 5,718,336$   5,718,336

Pension expense 8,611,155 19,714   664,214   9,295,083

At June 30, 2023, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

LGERS ROD LEOSSA Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Pensions - difference between expected
and actual experience 1,298,603$   1,572$   823,708$   2,123,883$

Pensions - difference between projected
and actual investment earnings 9,960,804   84,831   - 10,045,635

Changes of assumptions 3,007,060   10,806   741,278   3,759,144
Pensions - change in proportion and

difference between employer contributions
and proportionate share of contributions 316,529   8,782   - 325,311

County contributions (LGERS, ROD)/
benefit payments and administration
costs (LEOSSA) subsequent

to the measurement date 5,496,305   14,511   161,504   5,672,320

Total 20,079,301$ 120,502$  1,726,490$ 21,926,293$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Pensions - difference between expected
and actual experience 127,321$   3,700$   87,948$   218,969$

Changes of assumptions - -   955,432   955,432
Pensions - change in proportion and

difference between employer contributions

and proportionate share of contributions 168,294 19,418   - 187,712

Total 295,615$   23,118$   1,043,380$ 1,362,113$

68

DAVIDSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023

e. Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)

Healthcare Benefits

Plan Description. Under the terms of a County resolution, the County administers a single-
employer defined benefit Retiree Health Insurance Plan (the RHI Plan).  The County board
has the authority to establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements.
No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB
Statement 75.

Benefits Provided. Employees hired prior to July 1, 2009, who retire under the NC Local
Governmental Retirement System (NCLGRS) with at least twenty years of credited